OP07
Ver1.0                                                                                     1
                      Ultralow Offset Voltage t   Operational Amplifiers
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The OP07 has very low input offset voltage (75
µV max for OP07E) which is obtained by trimming
at the wafer stage. These low offset voltages
generally eliminate any need for external null-ing.

*θJA is specified for worst case conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device in socket for P-DIP package,
θJA is specified for device soldered to printed circuit board for SO package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature
Range
Package
Description
Package
option
Branding
Information
OP07EP 0°C to 70°C 8-Lead Epoxy DIP P-8
OP07CP –40°C to 85°C 8-Lead Epoxy DIP P-8
OP07CS –40°C to 85°C 8-Lead SOIC S-8
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
OP07 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices subjected
to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recom-mended to avoid
performance degradation or loss of functionality.
OP07 – Typical Performance Characteristics
                    OP07
Ver1.0                                                                                   7
                    OP07
Ver1.0                                                                                   8
                    OP07
Ver1.0                                                                                   9
                    OP07
Ver1.0                                                                                   10
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
OP07 series units may be substituted directly
into 725, 108A/ 308A* and OP05 sockets with or
without removal of external compensation or
nulling components. Additionally, the OP07 may
be used in unnulled 741 type sockets. However,
if conven-tional 741 nulling circuitry is in use, it
should be modified or removed to enable proper
OP07 operation. OP07 offset voltage may be
nulled to zero through use of a potentiometer
(see offset nulling circuit diagram). PRECISION
ABSOLUTE-VALUE CIRCUIT The OP07
Provides stable operation with load capacitance
Of up to 500 pF and ± 10 V swings; larger
Capacitances should be decoupled with a 50 Q
Decoupling resistor. Stray thermoelectric
Voltages generated by dissimilar metals at the
Contacts to the input terminals can degrade drift
Performance. Therefore, best operation will be
Obtained when both input con-tacts are
Maintained at the same temperature, preferably
Close to the package temperature.
                    OP07
Ver1.0                                                                                   11
PACKAGE DESCRIPTION
SOP8 PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
                    OP07
Ver1.0                                                                                   12
DIP8 PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
                    OP07
Ver1.0                                                                                   13